CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, May 11, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0046

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohlen

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps (OUT)

Brian King

Vincent Harding

APPLICANT: Geoffrey Gilbert
OWNER: Tres Waters LLC
ADDRESS: 5605 JEFF DAVIS AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-1604 (C) (1) to permit the parking structure to be closer to the front lot line
than the building facade in order to construct a garage in a “SF-3-NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Brentwood)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO May 11, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S
REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
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Leane Heldenfels JeffJack O\
Executive Liaison Chairman




(5 - 2015 —aod,

Heldenfels, Leane

B S
From: Geoffrey Gilbert <g@tiiiterss et
Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 3:35 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Cc: Kari Blachly
Subject: 5605 Jeff Davis garage variance request.
Attachments: PastedGraphic-2.tiff
Dear Leane,

Please let this letter give notice of my first intent to postpone a BOA hearing regarding a garage variance
request for the property at 5605 Jeff Davis. It is my first request for a postponement. If you will recall, Kyle
Mays, the neighbor directly across the street from my project at 5605 Jeff Davis was the one who requested the

postponement for the April BOA hearing. He requested it in an email to you dated April 3, 2015, and 1
reluctantly accepted as it was at the last minute just a day before the April hearing. Just to point out, Mr. May
requested the postponement because he claimed he would be out of town and unable to protest in person. I want
the council to understand this is a tactic he has deployed now for a second time at the May BNA steering
committee meeting. He indicated to me that he would be at that meeting to discuss his protest and my asking to
present a second time to the steering committee, and then he did not attend that meeting either. Instead had the
second neighbor across the street from the project, a Ms. Rachel Copperman. Ironically it is she with whom I
found agreement after Kyle had succeeded in postponing the request at the April BOA hearing. She and I came
to terms with changes to the appearance of the project as it is viewed from her house. I agreed to install 3
windows in an existing permitted garage, and to increase a siding to stucco ratio and to install specific
landscaping suggestions that she had. Sadly, Mr Mays leveraged his relationship with her over my compromises
with her, and she has now come out against the proposed variance request.

I have every intention of requesting this BOA hearing before the council. However, I have to declare that
without the 'non-opposition' position taken by the Brentwood Neighborhood Association, I have little chance of
success without the further expense of legal council. Mr May is truly a single opponent who has garnered
support to oppose this variance. Without sufficient support from other neighbors, it is more important for me to
request a postponement at this time. I need the time to try to reach out to the rest of the neighborhood to find
some agreement from other contiguous and close neighbors that can allow this project to be completed in the
fashion that best suits it's design. That design is one garage and one carport for each of the two condo units.

Respectfully,
Geoffrey

512917-4411

Geoffrey Gilbert
Principal
512.917-4411 iphone
512.472-4014 fax
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Case Number: C15-2015-0046, 5605 Jeff Davis
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202, leane.heldenfels @ austintexas. gov

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, April 13th, 2015
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Heldenfels, Leane

From:

Sent: Thursday, May 07, 2015 11:19 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Kyle May; Don Leighton-Burwell; Barbara McArthur
Subject: __Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Attachments: - IMG_2394.JPG

Hi Leane,

[ did attempt to work with the builder to develop a revised plan that was less awful than his original
plans. However, the revised plans were still not acceptable to most neighbors. Thus, I am renewing my
objection to the variance. I am opposed to the variance because the plans with a variance would include a

second garage in front of the property resulting in at least 50% of the facade of the house being blocked
when viewed from the street. With the variance, from my house across the street, depending on where you are
standing, 50% to 100% of the facade of the house would be blocked by garages and 1.5 story walls.

I also oppose the variance for the following reasons:

1. There is no hardship for which the builder is claiming a need for a variance. The builder states that there
is a storm drain requiring the driveway to be offset to the north of the property and that there are heritage trees
that he was trying to save on the south side. There is no hardship with having a driveway shifted to one side of
the property rather than down the middle. None of the trees on the property are located directly in the middle of
the large .33 acre lot. Iam confident that if the builder had hired a local Austin architect (the architect lives in
Indiana) who is familiar with the tree ordinance, mcmansion rules, and garage ordinance that the architect could
have developed plans that still allowed for a duplex/mult-family housing with two sets of two-car garages on
the property, without the need for a variance.

2. The builder was never interested in working with neighbors. The builder knew that he would be applying
for a variance before he got approval for the final designs of his property (over 9 months ago). If he had
engaged the neighbors at that point in time, informing us of his plans and desire to get a variance, then we could
have worked together at that point to develop plans that met the concerns of all interested parties and then been
in full support of the variance request. However, the builder constructed the home and south garage before
applying for the variance (see attachd picture). In doing so, there was no way the neighbors were able to agree
to the variance without requiring the tear down or major modification of the already built south garage. In
addition, when the neighbors first presented an alternate solution that could be considered, the builder
responded to the neighbors unprofessionally with insults and threats. The builder is still threatening a large
fence around the property if the neighbors opposed the variance.

3. The builder has no desire to create a property that is aesthestically pleasing, welcoming, and
neighborhood-friendly. The builder used a loop-hole in the existing garage ordinance to place a large two-car
garage structure in front of his property (no variance needed). From the street, instead of viewing windows of
the house and a nice front lawn you view a solid 1.5 story wall (if viewing from the south or front) or garage
doors (if viewing from the north). The front lawn of the south unit sits behind the garage, completely cutting
off the south unit from the street. The builder, with the variance, wants to do the same thing with the north
unit. So, instead of the home owners being able to sit on a front porch (for which Brentwood encourages
designing, given they adopted the front-porch ordinance) and wave to neighbors as they walk down the street,
the builder is trying to hide the future home owners from their neighbors. On the flip side, neighbors across the
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street or walking their dog will be forced to stare at garages and blank walls instead of waving to the neighbors
who live there.

Thank you,

Rachel Copperman
5604 Jeff Davis Ave.

On Mon, May 4, 2015 at 3:12 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov> wrote:

Thanks for advising, any changes to the status can be sent to me and I'll include it in the late back up packet that will go
to the Board the night of the meeting.

Take care —

Leane
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From: John Halaburt [mailto:jgaabtertGimattye]

Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 1:59 PM
To: Kyle May

Cc: Heldenfels, Leane; Rachel Copperman
Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

At this time, Rachel Copperman has been added to the BNA Steering Committee Meeting on Wednesday, May
6. I'have not been contacted by Geoffrey Gilbert as of this time. Our Committee will hear from whomever
attends this next meeting and factory any new information into a position regarding this variance request. We
will certainly place a high value on the position of neighbors directly affected by the proposed variance request
and we would ask the Board of Adjustment to strongly consider any opposition to the proposal.

I would like to be clear that to this point the Brentwood Neighborhood Association has neither supported nor
opposed this variance request but has remained neutral. The applicant initially stated that we were "In favor -
Not Opposed." That would be inaccurate. If our position changes based on additional feedback and
information provided at the May 6th meeting, we will respond appropriately.

Thank you,
John Halaburt
Brentwood Neighborhood Association

President
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: JoAnne Nabors <@g

Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 10:36 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: JoAnne Nabors

Subject: Opposition to Garage & Carport addition at 5605 JEFF DAVIS AVE :: May 11th hearing
Leane,

In reference to case number C15-2015-0046 :: Permit/Board of Adjustment # 2015-0000037 about the
garage/carport/parking in front of the house at 5605 Jeff Davis Ave.

The existing garage already appears out of place and obstructs the view of the home behind it. None of the other

~-homes;new-construction-or-homes-that-have-been-in-the-community for-50-years-have-large-structures-in- FRONT-of oo

the home that are so visible from the street. The whole point in having a Neighborhood Plan is that there is some
guidance for and restrictions placed on the people that are requesting new permits in these areas. It seems unfair
for a majority of the people to follow the rules, and then other seemingly do what they want, and then ask permission
afterwards, IF they are even opposed. Most builders or architects design their projects within the Neighborhood
Plans, although not mandatory like the McMansion Ordinance. | spent an extra 4 month on my building plans fitting
what | wanted within the rules, vs. asking for the rules to be waived for me.

On the City of Austin’s website where it lists the Adopted Neighborhood Planning Areas, it states that
“Neighborhood Planning provides an opportunity for citizens to take a proactive role in the planning process and
decide how their neighborhoods will move into the future.”

The Planning and Neighborhood Review Department explains that "Neighborhood planning allows citizens to shape
the neighborhoods where they live, work or own property.”

It does not seem like there has been a chance for us to be in a “proactive role” nor that we are having much success
in "shaping our neighborhood.” I'm unclear why the applicant believes he needs additional garage parking in front of
the house. If the proposed changes for ADU’s relax some of the off-street parking requirements, then it will stand
out even more to have multiple cars parked on the actual lot in front of a new home. People look at this and scratch
their heads at how builders are allowed to get away with things that seem in direct opposition to the work we have
done at meetings, over many years, to put these neighborhood plans in place.

I currently live in Skyview, and just purchased across the street from Reilly Elementary School in the Highland
Neighborhood, and will be remodeling to move in there. Both of these fall within the boundaries of the Brentwood-
Highland Combined NP. It takes extra time and money to determine what is allowed, and what will conform with an
area. On my street, a builder was giving a variance to build a huge addition to a tiny cottage, and the style sticks out
drastically. They danced around every single rule. What's disheartening is to hear neighbors talk about who the
builder “paid off” at the city to get something like that approved.

Builders have the money and resources to worth their way around rules & guidelines that other people just

follow. Obviously, if they are granted permission to do something, they are not out of line, but it seems like the more
money a developer has, the more able they are to find the loopholes. In contrast, homeowners doing small-scale
remodel projects don’t have the bandwidth to hire someone to figure out or carry out the requests to be exempt.

One thing that bothers me is that it has gotten this far... My plans were reviewed MANY MANY times, and we had
to modify minutia to comply. | wouldn't think of going forward with something non-conforming and then hope | could
just slide it on through, based on the fact that many of the neighbors are either renters, long-time residents, or
career age people who are working hard to afford to live in a charming part of town that has a lot of character.

I OPPOSE granting a variance allowing construction of another Garage in front of primary facade at 5605 Jeff Davis.
1



Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions, or if there is something else | need to do to weigh in on this
matter.

JoAnne Nabors
5711 Link Avenue
300 Denson Dr.
Austin, TX 78752




Heldenfels, Leane

L IR L S
From: John Halaburt
Sent: Monday, May 04, 2015 1:59 PM
To: Kyle May
Cc: Heldenfels, Leane; Rachel Copperman
Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

At this time, Rachel Copperman has been added to the BNA Steering Committee Meeting on Wednesday, May
6. I have not been contacted by Geoffrey Gilbert as of this time. Our Committee will hear from whomever
attends this next meeting and factory any new information into a position regarding this variance request. We
will certainly place a high value on the position of neighbors directly affected by the proposed variance request
and we would ask the Board of Adjustment to strongly consider any opposition to the proposal.

I would like to be clear that to this point the Brentwood Neighborhood Association has neither supported nor
opposed this variance request but has remained neutral. The applicant initially stated that we were "In favor -
Not Opposed.” That would be inaccurate. If our position changes based on additional feedback and
information provided at the May 6th meeting, we will respond appropriately.

Thank you,

John Halaburt

Brentwood Neighborhood Association
President

On Mon, May 4, 2015 at 12:12 PM, Kyle May <xl¥

Good Afternoon Leane,

We made an effort to work with the builder of 5605 Jeff Davis.
We were not able to reach a satisfactory resolution.

I am renewing my objection to this variance and will not support this builder getting a variance on this property.

It is unknown at this time if the builder will attempt to present his case to the Brentwood Neighborhood Association prior to the
scheduled hearing on May 11th. Our BNA meeting is this Wed, May 6th. | have included John Halaburt, the BNA president on this email
in case he has any information to add.

Regardless of if he presents at the BNA meeting or not, you should be receiving messages from 3 additional neighbors that are
opposed to this variance in addition to the multiple persons that have contacted you so far.

Thank you.

-Kyle

From "Heldenfels Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.qgov>

Sent Wednesday, Apr1|8 2015 1 :06 PM
Subject: RE: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Thanks for keeping me posted — I'll advise the Board of the uncontested request for postponement and they’ll
then hear the case at their 5/11 meeting.
See you then -
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Kyle May W@m

Sent: ‘ Monday, May 04, 2015 12:12 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Rachel Copperman; John Halaburt

Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case
—_——

Good Afternoon Leane,

We made an effort to work with the builder of 5605 Jeff Davis.
We were not able to reach a satisfactory resolution.

| am renewing my objection to this variance and will not support this builder getting a variance on this property.

=|pig-unknown-at-this-time-if the-builder-will-attemptto-present-his-case-to-the-Brentwood-Neighborhood-Associ ation-priorto-the
scheduled hearing on May 11th. Our BNA meeting is this Wed, May 6th. | have included John Halaburt, the BNA president on this email
in case he has any information to add. )

Regardless of if he presents at the BNA meeting or not, you should be receiving messages from 3 additional neighbors that are
opposed to this variance in addition to the multiple persons that have contacted you so far.

Thank you.

-Kyle

From: "Heldenfels, Leane" <L.eane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov>

To: Kyle May <M@y@vm

Cc: "ggil@texas.net" W
Sent: Wednesday, April 8, 2015 1:06 PM
Subject: RE: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Thanks for keeping me posted — I'll advise the Board of the uncontested request for postponement and they'll
then hear the case at their 5/11 meeting.

See you then —

Leane

From: Kyle May frgaits: '

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 8:36 AM

To: Geoffrey Gilbert; Heldenfels, Leane; Rachel Copperman
Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Geoffrey,

Thank you for your time yesterday evening and agreeing to the postponement.
We look forward to working with you on creating a solution for your project.

-Kyle

From: Geoffrey Gilbert <ggil@texas.net>

To: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov>
Cc: kylemay @ yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2015 9:44 PM

Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case
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From: Kyle May [RRi RIS pimedyeiy)

Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 11:28 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Rachel Copperman

Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Hi Leane,
Thank you for your prompt response.

I will be out of town on Apr 13th and will contact the other neighbors that are in opposition to the variance as well as
the Brentwood Neighborhood Assaciation (BNA) to see if they are able to attend on Apr 13th to request the
postponement.

| presented our objections to the BNA at the steering committee meeting on April 1st this week. The BNA has
forwarded and seconded a motion for a vote that would put the BNA in opposition of this variance request. The vote
is supposed to take place this weekend. Should they vote to oppose the variance, | would imagine they will contact
you directly with this update.

As for.the.claims.inthevariance.reaquest.nacket. .there.are.a.number.of.auestionable.items
9 1 ¥ Y

e The lot in question is not long and narrow and in fact the lots on the east side of Jeff Davis are significantly
wider than those on the west side (where | live).

e The builder is required to save the historical trees and already used that argument to put a two car garage in
the front yard. (see attached photo from my front porch)

e The renderings and plats appear to show one carport and one garage for each unit. That is inconsistent with
what is currently built on the site.

¢ The builder has already built a two car garage in the front yard. They should not be allowed to build any
additional structures in the front yard. The BNA plan clearly states that:

"Attached or detached garages and/or carports with entrances that face a front yard must be located flush
with or behind the front fagade of a house. The width of a parking structure located less than twenty feet
(20) behind the front fagade of a house may not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the width of the fagade of the
house. For example, if the front fagade of a house—not including the garage—is thirty feet (30’) wide, then
the garage may be no wider than fifteen feet (15')." (see attached BNA garage placement PDF)

e As they are asking to put in a 2 car structure for unit A, that probably accounts for 90% of the facade for unit
A. Consequently, they are asking for a variance on being able to put an additional 2 car structure in the front
yard AND a variance on the allowable width. Neither should be granted.

¢  As the builder decided to maximize the allowable build space for living area and build to the set back limits
on the sides of the yard, they created their own hardship. There is plenty of room in the back of the property
for a garage. They could have put one back there if its so critical. If they didn't leave enough room for a
driveway to get a car back there, that's their doing and has nothing to do with trees, sewer drainage or a
“long and narrow lot configuration”.

I've cc'd my neighbor, Rachel Copperman on this email so she is aware of our communications.
Thank you.

-Kyle

From: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov>
To: Kyle May <isifermay@yalyodComy™

Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 9:22 AM

Subject: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Hi Kyle — | received your voice message. The notices will be postmarked today,
hopefully arrive by Monday. You can request postponement in writing to me (via email)

3
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Geoffrey Gilbert £ger .

Sent: Monday, May 11, 2015 12:44 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: Re: 5/11 Board of Adjustment Agenda

Postpone for sure please. We still need time to communicate with the BNA and surrounding neighbors. We do
not want to be pushed for a year.

I sincerely believe we can convince the steering committee back into a non-opposition category

Thank you for your help Leane

Sent from my iPhone

On May 11, 2015, at 12:31 PM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov> wrote:

OK — with this withdraw you can’t reapply for a year from when the case was first to be heard, so
4/2016.

Would you still like to withdraw or just postpone again?

Leane

From: Geoffrey Gilbert [(FBINB GO exas TR
Sent: Friday, May 08, 2015 3:12 PM ' '
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Kari Blachly

Subject: Re: 5/11 Board of Adjustment Agenda

Dear Leane,

The Brentwood Neighborhood Steering Committee voted to oppose us, so we are going to
withdraw again. Thank you most kindly for your effort in all this. We are not giving up...just
seeking stronger firepower.

Geoffrey

On May 8, 2015, at 1:03 PM, Heldenfels, Leane
<lLeane.Heldenfels @austintexas.gov> wrote:

<DOC15050716_18_35.pdf>

Geoffrey Gilbert
Principal
512.917-4411 iphone
512.472-4014 fax
1603 West 6th Street
Austin, TX 78703



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, April 13, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0046

Jeff Jack - Chair
Michael Von Ohlen
Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett
Ricardo De Camps
X____ Brian King (OUT)
X____ Vincent Harding (OUT)

Will Schnier - Alternate
Stuart Hampton - Alternate

APPLICANT: Geoffrey Gilbert
OWNER: Tres Waters LLC
ADDRESS: 5605 JEFF DAVIS AVE

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-1604 (C) (1) to permit the parking structure to be closer to the front lot line
than the building facade in order to construct a garage in a “SF-3-NP”, Family
Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Brentwood)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO May 11, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S
REQUEST

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack

Executive Liaison Chairman
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C(9-2015- OO,

Heldenfels, Leane

M o

From: Kyle May <kylemay@yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, April 03, 2015 11:28 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Rachel Copperman

Subject: _Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Attachments: IMG_2543 (1).JPG; BNA garage placement.pdf
Hi Leane,

Thank you for your prompt response.

| will be out of town on Apr 13th and will contact the other neighbors that are in opposition to the variance as well as the Brentwood
Neighborhood Association (BNA) to see if they are able to attend on Apr 13th to request the postponement.

| presented our objections to the BNA at the steering committee meeting on April 1st this week. The BNA has forwarded and seconded
a motion for a vote that would put the BNA in opposition of this variance request. The vote is supposed to take place this weekend.
Should they vote to oppose the variance, | would imagine they will contact you directly with this update.

As for the claims in the variance request packet, there are a number of questionable items.

*  The lot in question is not long and narrow and in fact the lots on the east side of Jeff Davis are significantly wider than those on
the west side (where | live). (

¢ The builder is required to save the historical trees and already used that argument to put a two car garage in the front yard.
(see attached photo from my front porch)

e The renderings and plats appear to show one carport and one garage for each unit. That is inconsistent with what is currently
built on the site.

e  The builder has already built a two car garage in the front yard. They should not be allowed to build any additional structures in
the front yard. The BNA plan clearly states that:

"Attached or detached garages and/or carports with entrances that face a front yard must be located flush with or behind the
front facade of a house. The width of a parking structure located less than twenty fest (207} behind the front fagade of a house
may not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the width of the facade of the house. For example, if the front facade of a house—not
including the garage-—is thirty feet (30°) wide, then the garage may be no wider than fifteen feet (15)." (see attached BNA
garage placement PDF)

e As they are asking to put in a 2 car structure for unit A, that probably accounts for 90% of the facade for unit A. Consequently,
they are asking for a variance on being able to put an additional 2 car structure in the front yard AND a variance on the
allowable width. Neither should be granted.

e As the builder decided to maximize the allowable build space for living area and build to the set back limits on the sides of the
yard, they created their own hardship. There is plenty of room in the back of the property for a garage. They could have put
one back there if its so critical. If they didn't leave enough room for a driveway to get a car back there, that's their doing and
has nothing to do with trees, sewer drainage or a "long and narrow lot configuration”.

I've cc'd my neighbor, Rachel Copperman on this email so she is aware of our communications.
Thank you.

-Kyle

From: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.qov>
To: Kyle May <kylemay @ yahoo.com>

Sent: Friday, April 3, 2015 8:22 AM

Subject: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case







continue NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN DESIGN TOOLS

Garage Placement for New Single-Family Construction LDC 25-2-1604

Attached or detached garages
and/or carports with entrances
that face a front yard must be
located flush with or behind the
front fagcade of a house. The
width of a parking structure
located less than twenty feet
(20’) behind the front facade of a
house may not exceed fifty
percent (50%) of the width of the
facade of the house. For
example, if the front facade of a
house—not including the garage—
is thirty feet (30’) wide, then the
garage may be no wider than
fifteen feet (157).

There is no garage width
limitation for side entry garages
or for attached or detached
garages and/or carports located
twenty feet (20’) or more behind
the front fagade of a house. = = = Building Fagade Line

Page 23 of 27



C15- 2015-00U

Heldenfels, Leane

L e
From: Kyle May <ipigsrpegtilemee
Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2015 8:36 AM
To: Geoffrey Gilbert; Heldenfels, Leane; Rachel Copperman
Subject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case
Attachments: stedGra 2.
Geoffrey,

Thank ybu for your time yesterday evening and agreeing to the postponement.
We look forward to working with you on creating a solution for your project.

-Kyle

From: Geoffrey Gilbert <ggil@texas.net>

To: "Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov>
Cc: kylemay@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2015 9:44 PM

Subiject: Re: 5605 Jeff Davis BOA case

Dear Leane,

| am not opposed to a postponement of my item at the 4/13 hearing. Please let this letter notify my
acceptance to a postponement and please place my hearing request at the very next meeting (which
I assume will be the first week in May?). | have met with the two primary neighbors that would oppose
this variance and we are going to try to work something out that is amenable to everyone. | will then
re-present to the BNA neighborhood association again to make sure this hearing for this BOA has
merit and stands a positive chance of not being opposed and | can move forward to complete my
project at 5605 Jeff Davis. My sign is still prominently displayed at the address, so another BOA
adjustment sign will not be necessary.

Can you please let me know in the morning when | can come by your office to discuss my application
and other paperwork for the next hearing? | would appreciate a specific time or appt if that is
possible.

Sincerely yours,
Geoff Gilbert

ps. Kyle, please forward this to Rachel Copperman as | do not have her email.

On Apr 6, 2015, at 10:49 AM, Heldenfels, Leane <Leane.Heldenfels @ austintexas.gov>
wrote:

Hi Geof — see below request for postponement of your item at the 4/13 hearing. Postponements will be
discussed at the beginning of the meeting at 5:30. If you are not opposed to the postponement request,
advise in an email and then you won’t have to be there in person to oppose it/speak against it when it’s
requested.

FYi—

Leane
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Written comments musi be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of the case

Case Number: C15-2015-0046, 5605 Jelt Davis
Contact: Leane Heldenlels, 512-974-2202, feane heldenfels@uustiniexas. gov

Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, April 13th, 2015

Shaunmnen I&i,i,m
Your Name (please prini)

56010 Clewy Avre

Your address{es) affe et by this application
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Signature Date

Daytime Telephone: 12 18 -GS9F
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L« A %ﬁm\ Thaate G-

Note: any comments reccived 2_: become part of the public Poca of this case

(31 am in Faver

E3Tobject

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leanc Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or tax to (512) 974-6305

Or scan and email 1o leanc.heldenfels @austintexa




N SUBJECT TRACT

[T 3 PeNDING caSE CASE#: C15-2015-0046

- Address: 5605 JEFF DAVIS AVE
L _ . ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.

"o
1 "= 200 ' This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.



case# UG - Jpo5-0cH,
ROW# [{ 20% 9%9
TAX# _©O X 290305377
CITY OF AUSTIN Tcdp v’
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 5605 JT&EEe NAULS AV

'LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision— D .ROAD A<LNZS

Lot(s) C’E Block éJ Outlot Divisiong RO’Q‘ DAL Qéf

/We__ EEO0FAEY & (LA on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for
TRES WATERS LLC affirm thaton _ 2/ (%, 2015 ,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

_E{_ ERECT __ ATTACH___ COMPLETE ___ REMODEL ___ MAINTAIN
DETALHED &LARAGE (N FRONT OFBLUI) NG

FAADE  WITd  Dbor  FACING 51REET

SEE. ExsTiog  FerenT . 2014-013 %4 -RFP

ina_ SF-3 NT  district. “epeN 'I"L}JOOBU

(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 5/14 2



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

EX(STING NEIGHETHDD PLAN - LONG ¥ NARROW

LOT (ONEIaURATON -

HARDSHIP:;

2. (a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
SBALED

HisTolRAC TREES WERE ~Sac BxsTiNg RRMIT

“DAMNALE SEWER (L CENTER oF WT LTS IRIVELHKY

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

OTHER. LTS NOT CONSTRSNEY  (As sliubal  FAs HEGN

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

NE (BN HeoN AS50LATION IN FAVoR— NOT 0ff05c0
NusMERILS ConTlGuans DUPLEXCS Tr EITHER, 51bc

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N A

Updated 5/14 3



2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

N A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N (A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

N [A

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed &rﬁ(’» OG-JQ-«.JL Mail Address 43+ (© o xas viot
City, State & Zip _ (G083 I et 506 Austw TXx 15708
Printed GE6T £ &) LBORT Phone S18 9344 (] Date 2./ &fl s

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - [ affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed ‘ ‘ Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed Phone Date

ez ATTACHZD - ON Fle

Updated 5/14 4
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Garage Carport Proposal Jeff Davis

Parking Condition
One Carport Garacg
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Heldenfels, Leane

From: Kyle May SXZERsyRYaRs5Can>

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 8:31 AM

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Cc: Monica May

Subject: opposition to variance for 5605 Jeff Davis

Good Morning Ms. Heldenfels,

We would like to lodge our opposition to the request for a variance for 5605 Jeff Davis Avenue, 78756.
We feel the Brentwood neighborhood plan adequately states why we do not want to have to look at two garages directly across the
street from our home.

From page 122 of our neighborhood plan:
_Guideline 2.2: L arge garages dominating the front facades of houses create a bland. pedestrlan

environment, and wide driveways interrupt continuous sidewalks. Front porches create a frlendly
streetscape and encourage ‘eyes on the street’ for added security.

The original elevations for this development showed one garage in the front yard to be shared by Units A & B. That should suffice
without having the front yard completed dominated by multiple garages.

Thank you.

-Kyle & Monica May
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Heldenfels, Leane

e
From: Rachel Copperman <fachg pinG
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2015 9:20 A
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: Against the variance for 5605 Jeff Davis

[ I

Ms. Heldenfels,

As an owner at 5604 Jeff Davis Ave. I am fully against a second set of garages at 5605 Jeff Davis Ave. The
current set of garages already creates an entire wall that we are currently staring at. If another set of garages is
put up then we would not see any portion of the house and instead would be staring only at driveways, garage
doors, and walls. A second set of garages would go against the neighborhood plan, which on p122, does not
support the development of large garages that dominate the facade of the house. As a single family home, we

abided by the guidelines concerning garages that Brentwood adopted. As a duplex, 5605 was already able to
put up one garage that results in a bland environment and results in a non-friendly streetscape. They absolutely
should NOT be allowed to put up a second one.

Thank you,
Rachel Copperman
Owner: 5604 Jeff Davis Ave.



